the Labor Commissioner granted complainants’ prayer for default judgment, 

upon making their imperfect judgment perfect on October 26, 2017. On the 16th of March A.D. 

2018, the Labor Commissioner held the appellant liable for unfair labor practice in an amount 

of Six Hundred Forty Two Thousand Three hundred Seventy United States Dollars 

(US$642,370.00) for salaries and benefits. The appellant Management noted exception to 

the ruling and announced an appeal to the Eighth Judicial Circuit Court for Nimba County.  

On April 11, 2018, the appellant filed a petition for judicial review before the Eighth Judicial

[...]

On September 16, 2022, the trial court sitting in labor, ruled on the bill of information filed on 

September 7, 2022, and denied and dismissed the bill of information and ordered full 

compliance of the court’s judgment of June 6, 2022, amounting to Six Hundred Forty-Three 

Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy United States Dollars (US$643,870.00), and payment of 

the bill of costs in the amount of  Seven Hundred Thirty-One Thousand, One Hundred Thirty-

One United States Dollars Eighty Cent (US$734,131.80) and One Hundred Nineteen 

Thousand, Two Hundred United States Dollars (L$119,200.00) prepared on July 11, 2022 

and served on both parties on July 13, 2022.  

Predicated upon the trial judge’s denial of  the appellant’s bill of information, the appellant fled 

to the Justice in Chambers praying for the petition for the writ of prohibition contending that